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September 28, 2007
Blaise J. Jackson
16935 West Bernardo Drive, Suite 170

San Diego, California 92127

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-151
Dear Mr. Jackson:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Dr. Glen Grayman regarding his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We base our advice on the facts presented.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Section 83114.)  Also, please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest, Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTION


Does Dr. Grayman have a conflict of interest under the Act based on his memberships on two boards of directors, one a local agency, and the other a nonprofit corporation?
CONCLUSION


No.  The Act does not prohibit holding two positions simultaneously.  Moreover, under the Act, Dr. Grayman has no economic interest, and therefore no conflict of interest that arises from these positions.
FACTS

You are Assistant General Counsel for the Desert Health Care District (“DHCD”).  DHCD is organized under California Health and Safety Code section 32000, et seq.  You represent Dr. Glen Grayman as one of DHCD’s elected board members.  
Dr. Grayman is also the President of the Board of Directors for the Health Awareness Resource Center (“HARC”).  HARC is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation that provides research, analysis, and technical services to local communities to facilitate better decision-making regarding health and quality of life.  DHCD assisted in the start-up costs for HARC.  HARC could request grant funds from DHCD in the future, a decision on which the DHCD would vote.  In your request for advice, you explained that DHCD could derive a tangible benefit from HARC’s research. 
Dr. Grayman receives no compensation for his service on the HARC Board.  Also, while Dr. Grayman is not compensated for his role as a board member for DHCD, you stated in our telephone conversation of September 18, 2007, that DHCD does provide the board members with medical insurance.

You now ask whether Dr. Grayman’s serving on both of these boards would present a conflict of interest under the Act.  
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.    An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity
 in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.    An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

3.    Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” does not include benefit payments received from a local agency.   (Section 82030(b)(2).)
4.    Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

5.    A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)
The only economic interest that your facts possibly implicate would be Section 87103(c), source of income.  The Act, however, excludes from the definition of “income” any “salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem, and social security, disability or other similar benefit payments received from a state, local, or federal government   agency . . ..”  (Section 82030(b)(2); see also Grigg Advice Letter, I-02-184.)  While     Dr. Grayman does receive health insurance benefits from his position on the DHCD Board, this amount is excluded from the definition of “income” and does not constitute an “economic interest.”
Because the Act regulates only financial conflicts of interest, based on the facts you provided regarding Dr. Grayman’s positions with the DHCD Board and the HARC Board, he does not currently have a conflict of interest, as he does not have an economic interest under the Act.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� Section 82005 provides: “Business entity” means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.  This definition does not include nonprofits or governmental entities.





